Other income and expenses, net (profitability of lace) (*)   (6,497)   17,712   8,108   -54.2%   -224.8%   -1,957   25,820   -1419.4%
Income tax   (17,425)   (18,829)   (20,495)   8.8%   17.6%   -32,921   -39,324   19.4%
Net income before translation results   32,429   56,876   50,396   -11.4%  55.4%  67,694   107,272   58.5%
Translations results   (46)   124   (29)   -123.2%   -38.3%   -55   95   -274.2%
Net income   32,383   57,000   50,367   -11.6%  55.5%  67,639   107,367   58.7%
ROAE (1)   23.0%  37.6%   -428 pbs   1027 pbs   22.5%  34.0%  1146 pbs

  As of   % change
  2Q18   1Q19   2Q19   QoQ   YoY
Total assets   791,528   982,264   868,192   -11.6%   9.7%
Total liabilities   210,632   402,446   238,247   -40.8%   13.1%
Net shareholders' equity   580,896   579,818   629,945   8.6%   8.4%

(*) Gain on profitability of the legal reserve account and FuM after taxes, to which a retroactive change was applied (previously, the gross amount was
reported).
(1) Net shareholders' equity includes unrealized gains from Prima's investment portfolio.

Funds under management

Funds under management  Mar 19  % share   Jun 19   % share
Fund 0   629   1.2%  691   1.3%
Fund 1   5,586   11.0%  5,774   11.2%
Fund 2   37,432   73.8%  38,467   74.4%
Fund 3   7,089   14.0%  6,793   13.1%
Total S/ Millions   50,736   100%  51,724   100%

Source: SBS

Nominal profitability over the last 12 months

  Mar 19 / Mar 18   Jun 19 / Jun 18
Fund 0   3.8%  4.0%
Fund 1   2.5%  10.2%
Fund 2   1.2%  5.6%
Fund 3   -0.6%  -1.7%

AFP fees

Fee based on flow  1.60%  Applied to the affiliates' monthly remuneration.
Mixed fee

Flow  0.18%  Applied to the affiliates' monthly remuneration since June 2017. Feb 17- may 17 =0.87%.

Balance  1.25%  Applies annualy to the new balance since February 2013 for new affiliates to the system and beginning on June 2013

for old affiliates who have chosen this commission scheme.

Main indicators

  Prima   System   % share   Prima   System   % share
Main indicators and market share  1Q19   1Q19   1Q19   2Q19   2Q19   2Q19
Affiliates   2,260,041   7,131,902   31.7%  2,334,751   7,224,167   32.3%
New affiliations (1)   117,519   117,519   100.0%  68,300   96,917   70.5%
Funds under management (S/ Millions)   50,736   162,263   31.3%  51,724   165,755   31.2%
Collections (S/ Millions)   1,525   4,023   37.9%  1,337   3,716   36.0%